I. GENERAL INFORMATION

- 1. The Organizer of the "Tastes of Multiculturalism" action, hereinafter referred to as "action", is the Villa Decius Association.
- 2. The Administrator of personal data is the Villa Decius Association with its registered office at 28 lipca 1943, 17a Street, 30-233 Krakow.
- 3. The aim of the action is to promote Krakow restaurants run by foreigners, serving dishes from their home countries. The action is part of the events of the Multicultural Festival New Cracovians 2021.
- 4. The action is a plebiscite in which the inhabitants of Krakow submit and vote on a restaurant run by foreigners, which in their opinion deserves a distinction for the quality, atmosphere and unique authentic taste of a given cuisine.

II. APPLICATIONS

- 1. The condition for participation in the action is to register the restaurant by providing its name and address via e-mail to the following address: festiwal@willadecjusza.pl. The organizer will contact the owner of the restaurant each time with a question about consent to participate in the plebiscite.
- 2. The application should provide a brief justification why this particular place deserves a mention and specify the type of cuisine served.
- 3. Information about the action will be posted on the event profile "Multicultural Festival New Cracovians 2021" and on the website of the Villa Decius Association and Partners website.
- 4. Applications will be accepted from the moment the action is announced.
- 5. Applications may be submitted by natural persons, legal persons and organizational units without legal personality.
- 6. The restaurant owner may submit his / her own willingness to participate in the Action. For this purpose, application must be submitted in accordance with points 1 and 2.

III. ACTION - VOTING

- 1. The action will be carried out in two stages:
 - Stage 1. Creation by the Organizer of a database of registered restaurants and preparation of an electronic form allowing for voting.
 - Stage 2. Voting to select the winning restaurant and awarding it with distinctions. Restaurant applications will be accepted until September 22, 2021. Applications sent after the deadline will not be considered.
- 2. The organizer reserves the right to extend the period for accepting applications.
- 3. Voting will be carried out during the event Multicultural Festival New Cracovians 2021, in the form of online voting via an electronic form, on September 23-3 October 2021. The winner will be determined by the largest number of votes cast for a given restaurant.



IV. AWARD

- 1. The award for the winning restaurant will be the production of video-promotional material that will present the restaurant and its owner.
- 2. After selecting the winner, the Restaurant Owner must give his consent in writing to prepare the promotional material. If consent is refused, the prize will be awarded to the next restaurant with the highest number of points. Restaurateurs can take part in the plebiscite without competing for the prize.
- 3. The video material will be made by a professional external company cooperating with the Villa Decius Association and will last no longer than 2 minutes.
- 4. The video material will include information boards for the event Multicultural Festival New Cracovians 2021, information about partners and about financing the project.
- 5. The video material will be made after agreeing a convenient time with the owner of the winning restaurant, with the proviso that no later than October 17, 2021.
- 6. The Villa Decius Association reserves the right to verify the material and check it in terms of visual identification.
- 7. The premiere of the material will take place in the social media of the event organizers and the restaurant that won the poll. Both the Organizers and the winning restaurant are required to include information about the other party in media messages / posts.

V. COPYRIGHT

- 1. The Villa Decius Association ensures that the prize in the competition will be created as part of the independent work of an external company and will not infringe any property or personal rights of third parties.
- 2. The Villa Decius Association is not responsible for any damages caused to participants of the action.